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10.5.6   Client Eligibility Exhibit

10.5.6.1  Client Edits

Claims Pricing and Adjudication Client Editing verifies that client information is on the client database and that the client is eligible to receive services for the claim dates of service.  A single client may have up to four categories of eligibility (COE) in effect for the claim’s dates of service.  The system stores one primary COE and up to three secondary COEs on each claim. This section of the System Documentation describes the process of evaluating and selecting client eligibility information from the client database and applying it to the claim. The following functions are performed:

· Assign the Major Program Code

· Identify the Client

· Select Candidate Categories of Eligibility

· Client Lock-In Processing

10.5.6.2  Assign the Major Program Code

The system assigns a major program code to each claim during claim type assignment processing to ensure that the claim has a program code even if a primary COE cannot be assigned.  The major program code stored on the claim is used to set the disposition of posted exceptions and to select candidate eligibility spans from the client database.  Each COE span is assigned a major program code at the time it is added to the client database.  The COE major program code is matched against the claims major program code during eligibility selection.  The following is a list of the valid major program codes:

· M = Medicaid

· D = Children’s Medical Svc, DOH (CMS)

· C = Child Protective Svc, CYFD (CPS/CYFD)

· I = Income Support Division (ISD).

The State wants to pay claims from Medicaid funds rather than State-funded programs           whenever possible.  To accomplish this the system uses second pass processing logic, described in detail later in this section of the System Documentation.  The major program code is assigned, based in part, on which pass (first or second) the claim is currently being processed in. The system initially assigns a major program code of “M” (Medicaid) to all claims.  Suspended claims with major program “M” will continue to cycle through the system until they either pay or are about to be denied.  This process is called first pass processing, although suspended claims may in fact be processed through multiple cycles as first pass claims before they finally pay, deny or are recycled as second pass claims.  When the system determines that a first pass claim is about to be denied the adjudicator checks the claim to see if it is a candidate for second pass processing.  First pass claims that meet one the following criteria will be recycled for second pass processing:

· One of the claim attachment codes  = “61” (CMS Authorization), “62” (ISD Authorization) or “63” (CPS Authorization). 

· The claim prior authorization ID is on file with a source of CMS.

· Edit 0140 or 0141 posted to the claim and the submitted client ID begins with ‘00500’ (General Assistance Claims).

For second pass claims, claim type assignment will attempt to assign one of the other major program codes to the claim according to the following criteria:

· If one of the claim attachment codes = “61” (CMS authorization) OR the claim has an authorization number on file with a type of “CMS”, the system assigns a major program code of  “D” (DOH/CMS). 

· If one of the claim attachment codes = “62” (ISD Authorization), the system assigns a major program code of  “I”  (Income Support Division). 

· If one of the claim attachment codes = “63” (CPS Authorization), the system assigns a major program code of  “C” (CPS, CYFD).

· If the client ID begins with ‘00500’ (General Assistance Claims), the system assigns a major program of “I”.

	Claim Criteria
	Major Program Code

	Attachment Code = “61” (CMS Authorization) 

OR

Authorization Number on File With a Type of “CMS”
	D (DOH/CMS)

	Attachment code = “62” (ISD Authorization)

OR

Submitted client ID begins with ‘00500’
	I (Income Support Division)

	Attachment code = “63” (CPS Authorization)
	C (CPS, CYFD)


· See Client Subsystem Documentation, Chapter 4, Section 5 exhibits for more information on valid COE/Major program combinations.

10.5.6.3  Identify The Client

If exception 0129 (Client ID is Missing) has been posted to the claim, indicating that no client ID was present on the claim, no further client editing is performed. However, the system will accept Case Management Assessment (CMA) claims for payment without a client ID.  These claims will be assigned their own claim type and can be identified by the presence of one of the following procedure codes: 

· For procedure code EA001:  CMA claims will be assigned a default COE based on the age of the client as follows:

· Claims where the client’s age is under 65 will be assigned COE 094.

· Claims where the client’s age is 65 or older will be assigned COE 091.

· Claims where the client age cannot be determined will be assigned COE 093.

· For procedure code AA001, claims will be assigned COE 090.

· For procedure code EA038, claims will be assigned COE 091.

· For procedure code EA039, claims will be assigned COE 091.

· For procedure code FA001, claims will be assigned COE 095.

· For procedure code FA016, claims will be assigned COE 095.

· For procedure code GA002, claims will be assigned COE 096.

All of the above procedure codes are assigned a federal match code of 1.

If the claim type  = X, the provider may send the COE in the first three positions of the alternate client ID if the claim meets the requirements below:

· First Date of Service >= 7/1/2009 and procedure code = T1028 U4, T1028 U6, T2024, or S5190
· First Date of Service < 7/1/2009 and procedure code = T1028 U3, T1028 U6, T1023 or T2024

If the COE is sent, it must be a valid waiver COE in order to be considered.  Valid Waiver COES are 090-096.  The system will follow normal COE assignment logic to check for valid wavier COES on the database for the client.  If one is found that covers DOS, it will be used instead of the COE sent in.  If none found and valid COE sent in by provider, the COE sent in by the provider will be used.  If no valid wavier COEs exist on the database for DOS and a valid waiver COE was not sent in by the provider, edit 0955 will post to the claim.

The system will also accept General Assistance Claims from the Disability Determination Unit working for ISD with a client ID that does not exist in the system.  They will send COE 005 in the first three positions of the alternate ID followed by two zeroes.  The system will only affect this form of client ID on a claim when the claim type is “P”, the Major Program is “I” and a procedure code on the claim is found on system list 4022.

If a client ID is present on the claim the system reads the client database using the client ID obtained from the claim record.  If the client information cannot be found, one of a series of edits will be posted to the claim using the following criteria:

· If one of the claim attachment codes is “58” (Presumptive Eligibility), the system posts exception 0146 (Client Information Not Available – Presumptive Eligibility Attachment).

· If one of the claim attachment codes is “61” (CMS Authorization), “62” (ISD Authorization) or “63” (CPS Authorization), the system posts exception 0307 (Client Information Not Available – Eligibility/Authorization Attachment).

· If one of the claim attachment codes is “68” (UR EMSA Approval) or “67” (EMSA Approval), the system posts exception 1289 (Client Information Not Available – Alien Emergency).

· If an entry is found in the eligibility guarantee table (matching client alternate ID, provider ID, and dates of service), the system posts exception 1295 (EVS Auth/Client DB Cnfl) and uses the COE and federal match code on the claim.
· If the processing date minus the claim header last date of service is less than the number maintained on the “Edit Recycling” system parameter (4590), the system posts exception 0140 (Client Information Not Available – Recycle).

· If none of the above conditions apply, the system posts exception 0141 (Client Information Not Available).    

If the system successfully locates the client information, it compares the client name and date of birth on the client database to the information keyed on the claim.  If the information does not match the system posts exception 0222 (Client Name/Birth Date Mismatch) and no further client editing is performed.
10.5.6.4  Select Candidate Categories of Eligibility

Once the client has been identified and validated the system attempts to assign one primary COE and up to three secondary COEs to the claim.  This function is made up of the following processes:

· Retrieve Client Eligibility Entries

· Classify and Prioritize Candidate Eligibility Entries 

· Select Primary and Secondary Eligibility Groups

· Assign Primary And Secondary COE to the Claim

· Perform Second-pass Claim Process

10.5.6.5  Retrieve Client Eligibility Entries

The system retrieves all eligibility entries for the client ID where:

· The eligibility dates cover any of the claim dates of service. 

· The major program code of the COE span is equal to the major program code stored on the claim.

· The void indicator is equal to spaces.

If the COE of the eligibility entry is “8” (CYFD Children’s Mental Health), the claim must have an attachment code of “63” (CPS Authorization) or the eligibility entry is rejected. 

If the COE of the eligibility entry is “85” (Alien Emergency), the claim must have an attachment code of “68” ” (UR EMSA Approval) or “67” (EMSA Approval) or the eligibility entry is rejected

If the only active COE for the DOS is 062-064 (SCI) or 071/2 (PAK) the client must have a valid SCI lockin for the DOS.  For SCI, a valid lockin is type SCI, Plan C or Plan N.  For PAK, a valid lockin is type SCI, Plan K.  If a valid lockin is not found, edit 0145 will post to the claim.

If at this point there are no candidate eligibility entries found, the system posts one of the following exceptions and then performs Client Lock-In Processing.

· If one of the claim attachment codes is “58” (Presumptive Eligibility), the system posts exception 1288 (Client Not Eligible – Presumptive Eligibility Attachment).

· If one of the claim attachment codes is “61” (CMS Authorization), “62” (ISD Authorization) or “63” (CPS Authorization) or the prior authorization on the claim has a prior authorization type of CMS, the system posts exception 1290 (Client Not Eligible – Eligibility/ Authorization Attachment).

· If one of the claim attachment codes is “68” ” (UR EMSA Approval) or “67” (EMSA Approval)), the system posts exception 1291 (Client Not Eligible – Alien Emergency Attachment).

· If the processing date minus the claim header last date of service is less than the number maintained on the “Edit Recycling “ (4590) system parameter, the system posts exception 0142 (Client Not Eligible – Recycle).

· If none of the above conditions apply, the system posts exception 0143  (Client Not Eligible).

Note:  If no candidate eligibility entries are found and the claim is a history only adjustment the COE information will be copied from the replaced claim.

10.5.6.6  Classify and Prioritize Candidate Eligibility Entries 

10.5.6.6.1  Prioritize Candidate Eligibility Entries and Assign Primary COE – Capitation Claims

In order to select the primary COE for a capitation claim, the system prioritizes candidate eligibility spans by accessing the Managed Care COE/FM table.  This table is accessed using the candidate COE and federal match code.  The plan type, which is stored at the line item level, is also used to access the table.  When a row is found in the table, it will contain a COE/FM rank code that indicates the priority of the candidate eligibility span.  The system sequences all of the candidate eligibility spans and assigns the primary COE to the eligibility span with the lowest COE/FM rank code.  

In case of overlap between COE/FM spans with equal rank, the following additional tiebreaker rules kick in to determine which primary COE will be assigned:

•
choose the span with the most recent COE span begin date first

•
If the overlapping COE spans’ begin dates are equal, then choose the span with the most recent span audit add date.   

•
If the overlapping COE spans’ audit add dates are equal, then choose the span with the most recent audit add time.

•
If the overlapping COE spans’ audit add dates are equal, consider the overlapping COEs to be of equal rank and assign any one of them as primary COE.

Secondary COEs are not assigned to capitation claims.

10.5.6.6.2  Classify and Prioritize Candidate Eligibility Entries Within Eligibility Groups – Non Capitation Claims

After the implementation of Centennial Care on January 1, 2014, the system sorts all candidate eligibility entries into one of the eligibility groups according to the COE Hierarchy chart below:
	HIERARCHY NUMBER
	HIERARCHY NAME
	COE
	FED MATCH

	1
	ABP
	100
	1

	2
	SCHIP
	071, 036, 402, 403, 420, 421
	1

	3
	CYFD
	006, 014, 017, 037, 046, 047, 066, 086
	1

	4
	ICF/MR WAIVER
	095, 096
	Any

	5
	MAD
	<> 006, 014, 017, 037, 046, 047, 066, 086, 041, 042, 044, 045, 050, 402, 403, 420, 421 and not Presumptive Eligible
	1 , 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 or X

	6
	CC Waiver
	090, 091, 092, 093, 094
	Any

	7
	PRESUMPTIVE
	035, 052, 071, 100, 200, 300, 301, 400, 401, 402, 403, 420, 421
	3

	8
	Family Planning
	029
	1

	9
	QMB/SLMB
	041, 042, 044, 045, 050
	Any

	10
	STATE ONLY
	Any
	2

	9999
	INCARCERATED
	054
	3


After the implementation of Project 14-0677 on 11/30/2015, the system sorts all candidate eligibility entries into one of thirteen eligibility groups according to the COE Hierarchy chart below:
	HIERARCHY NUMBER
	HIERARCHY NAME
	COE
	FED MATCH

	1
	ABP
	100
	1

	2
	SCHIP
	071, 036, 402, 403, 420, 421
	1

	3
	ICF/ MR waiver
	095, 096
	Any

	4
	CYFD
	006, 014, 017, 037, 046, 047, 066, 086
	1

	5
	AgeD/Disabled
	001, 003, 004, 019, 049, 051, 053, 054, 059, 074, 081, 083, 084, 085
	1, 3, 4, X

	6
	family and children
	018, 027, 028, 030, 031, 032, 033, 034, 052, 060, 061, 072, 073, 200, 400, 401
	1 and for 072/3

	7
	pregnancy
	035, 300, 301
	1

	8
	CC Waiver
	090, 091, 092, 093, 094
	Any

	9
	PRESUMPTIVE
	035, 052, 071, 100, 200, 300, 301, 400, 401, 402, 403, 420, 421
	3

	10
	qmb/slmb
	041, 042, 044, 045, 050
	any

	11
	family planning
	029
	1

	12
	STATE ONLY
	Any
	2

	13
	default
	any
	any


Prior to the implementation of Centennial Care, the system sorted all candidate eligibility entries into one of four eligibility groups, in order to assign the appropriate primary and secondary COEs to the claim:

· All State Funds

· QMB

· HCBW Medicaid

· Regular Medicaid.

Candidate eligibility entries were assigned to an eligibility group according to the following rules:

· If the federal match code of the eligibility entry is “2” (All State Funds), the eligibility group assigned is “State-Funded” (Including State-Funded HCBW).

· If the federal match code is NOT “2” (All State-Funds) and the COE is “041” (QMB) or “044” (QMB Aged), the eligibility group is “QMB.”

· If the federal match code is NOT “2” (All State-Funds) and the COE is “090” through “096,” the eligibility group is “HCBW-Medicaid.” 

· If none of the above conditions are true, the eligibility group is “Regular Medicaid.”

After an eligibility entry is assigned to an eligibility group, the system sorts the entries within each eligibility group by accessing the COE hierarchy table.  This table is accessed using the COE and federal match codes (FM) from two of the COE spans in the eligibility group.  When a row is found in the table for the two COE/FM combinations, it will contain an absolute value number that indicates the order of the two COE spans.  A lower absolute value number indicates that the COE should be ordered first.   

10.5.6.6.3  Select the Primary and Secondary Eligibility Groups

At this point the system has selected, classified, and sequenced candidate eligibility entries within each eligibility group.  The client may have multiple candidate entries and the entries may be in multiple eligibility groups.  The next step in the COE assignment process is to rank the eligibility groups to determine the primary group and three secondary groups from which the claim’s COE will be selected. 

The following table illustrates the process of ranking the primary and secondary eligibility groups after the implementation of Centennial Care.  The system compares two eligibility groups at a time to determine which group has the highest priority.  If all of the candidate eligibility entries fall into one or two groups the system examined the table only once to determine the hierarchy of eligibility groups from which the COE would be selected.  If the candidate entries fell into more than two groups the table was re-examined until the hierarchy of all applicable groups had been determined.  With the implementation of project 140677, the DOS criteria for row 3 and 4 was removed.

	Row Num
	Candidate Eligibility Group(s)
	Candidate Primary Group
	Candidate Secondary Group

	1
	Only one eligibility group is present
	Choose eligibility group
	None

	2
	There are candidate entries in groups 1 thru 9 that overlap with an entry in groups 1 thru 9 (e.g., CYFD with MAD)
	Choose highest ranked COE group (e.g., choose CYFD)
	Choose Next Highest Ranked

	3
	There are candidate entries in groups 7 and 8 that overlap with one another (Family Planning with QMB) (now group 10 and 11) and claim is not a crossover claim.  This can only exist for claims with dates of service less than January 1, 2014.
	Family Planning
	QMB

	4
	There are candidate entries in groups 7 and 8 that overlap with one another (Family Planning with QMB) (now group 10 and 11)  and claim is a crossover claim.  This can only exist for claims with dates of service less than January 1, 2014.
	QMB
	Family Planning


The following table illustrates the process of ranking the primary and secondary eligibility groups prior to the implementation of Centennial Care.  The system always compared two eligibility groups at a time to determine which group had the highest priority.  If all of the candidate eligibility entries fell into one or two groups the system examined the table only once to determine the hierarchy of eligibility groups from which the COE would be selected.  If the candidate entries fell into more than two groups the table was re-examined until the hierarchy of all applicable groups had been determined.  Since there were four possible groups, the system may have examined the table up to three times. 

	Row Num
	Candidate Eligibility Group(s)
	Candidate Primary Group
	Candidate Secondary Group

	1
	All candidate entries are in eligibility group “Regular Medicaid” only
	Regular Medicaid
	None

	2
	All candidate entries are in eligibility group “QMB” only
	QMB
	None

	3
	All candidate entries are in eligibility group “HCBW-Medicaid” only
	HCBW-Medicaid
	None

	4
	All candidate entries are in eligibility group “State-Funded (including state-funded HCBW)”
	State-funded
	None

	5
	There are candidate entries in eligibility groups “Regular Medicaid” and “QMB”
	Regular Medicaid
	QMB

	6
	There are candidate entries in groups “HCBW-Medicaid “ and  “QMB”
	HCBW-Medicaid
	QMB

	7
	There are candidate entries in groups “Regular Medicaid” and “HCBW-Medicaid “ and the claim type is “W” (Waiver) or “X” (CMA Waiver)
	HCBW-Medicaid
	Regular Medicaid

	8
	The candidate entries are in eligibility groups “Regular Medicaid” and “HCBW-Medicaid” and the claim type is not “W” (Waiver) ) or “X” (CMA Waiver)
	Regular Medicaid
	HCBW-Medicaid

	9
	The candidate entries are in eligibility groups “State-Funded (Including State-funded HCBW)” and any other eligibility group

AND
The “two-pass” code is not  “S” (Second Pass)
AND
The State-funded entry is not 051, 053, 054, or 097 – 099
	The other eligibility group
	State-Funded

	10
	The candidate entries are in eligibility groups “State-Funded (Including State-funded HCBW)” and any other eligibility group,

AND 

One of the following conditions apply:
The “two-pass” code = “S” (Second Pass) indicating that the claim has already been processed using a Medicaid-funded COE

OR

The State-funded COE entry is 051, 053, 054, or 097-099.
	State-Funded
	The other eligibility group

	11
	The candidate enteries include the PAIR COE (032/2)  If the claim is FFS, billing provider type = 802, billing specialty = 120 and the claim contains procedure code G9010, the claim is considered to a PAIR claim and the PAIR COE will be assigned to the claim.  


	PAIR COE
	None


The following example illustrates the process of selecting the primary and secondary eligibility groups prior to the implementation of Centennial Care.  In this example a client has candidate entries in all of the four eligibility groups.  The claim type is “P” (Physician) and the system is processing the claim for the first time so the “two-pass” code is blank.  The COE within the State-Funded eligibility group is not “051”, “053”, “054”, or “097” through “099” (State-Funded HCBW). 

The first four rows of the table apply only when all candidate eligibility entries fall into a single eligibility group. In this example, where there are candidate entries in all four groups, table row five is the first row that applies.  The system performs the following steps:

· Row five compares the Regular Medicaid group and the QMB group.  Regular Medicaid is selected as the primary group and QMB as the secondary.

· The system retains Regular Medicaid as the primary group and then proceeds through the table looking for the next row that includes Regular Medicaid along with another group that contains candidate entries. Row six does not apply because it does not include Regular Medicaid.

· Row seven does include Regular Medicaid and we do have entries in the HCBW-Medicaid group, but the row does not apply because the claim type is not “W.”

· Row eight applies because it includes Regular Medicaid, there are candidates in the HCBW-Medicaid group and the claim type is not “W.”  Regular Medicaid remains the primary group and HCBW-Medicaid is added as a secondary group.

· Row nine does apply because it includes the State-Funded group as well as Regular Medicaid and the Two-pass code is not = “S” and the State-funded COE is not among those listed. Regular Medicaid is selected as the primary and State-funded is added as the third secondary group (QMB, HCBW-Medicaid and State-Funded).

· Row ten does not apply even though there are candidates in the State-Funded (Including State-Funded HCBW) group and Regular Medicaid group and the claim type is not “W.”  But the additional criteria (COE = 051, 053, 054, or 097-099) are not met.

10.5.6.6.4  Assign Primary And Secondary COE To The Claim

The system must now select the primary COE from the primary eligibility group. If the entry date of the highest priority entry in the primary eligibility group completely encompass the claim dates of service, the COE and federal match code from that eligibility entry are stored on the claim as the primary COE.  If the dates of the highest priority entry in the eligibility group do not completely encompass the claims dates of service, the system examines all of the candidate eligibility entries within the same eligibility group looking for entries having contiguous or overlapping effective dates - no gaps may exist between the end date of one entry and the begin date of the next entry.

To determine which entries can be combined to create a contiguous entry, the system searches the following fifteen lists of COE and federal match (FM) code combinations.  If both the primary COE/FM combination and a candidate COE/FM combination from the same eligibility group are found in the list, the primary and candidate COE/FM combinations may be used to create a contiguous eligibility entry.  If the primary and candidate COE/FM combinations cannot be found in the same list, the candidate entry cannot be used to build a contiguous entry.

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 1  (System List 4704)

	COE  FM
	COE  FM
	COE  FM
	COE  FM
	COE  FM
	COE  FM

	001     1
	002     1
	002     3
	003     1
	004     1 
	006     1

	014     3
	017     1
	018     1
	019     3
	027     1
	028     1

	030     1
	031     1
	032     1 
	033     1
	034     1 
	035     1

	035     3
	036     1 
	037     1
	046     1
	047     1
	048     1

	049     3
	059     3
	066     1
	071     1
	071     3
	072     1

	072     2
	073     1
	081     1
	083     1
	084     1
	086     1

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 2 (System List 4705)

	COE  FM
	COE  FM
	COE  FM
	COE  FM
	COE  FM
	COE  FM

	001     X
	003     X
	004     X
	081     4
	083     4
	084     4

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 3 (System List 4706)

	090     1
	090     4
	091     1
	091     4
	093     1
	093     4

	094     1
	094     4
	095     1
	095     4
	096     1
	096     4

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 4 (System List 4707)

	041     1
	041     A
	044     1
	044     A
	
	

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 5 (System List 4708)

	007     2
	
	
	
	
	

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 6 (System List 4709)

	097     2
	098     2
	099     2
	
	
	

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 7 (System List 4710)

	051     2
	053     2
	054     2
	
	
	

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 8 (System List 4711)

	029     1
	
	
	
	
	

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 9 (System List 4712)

	051     2
	053     2
	054     2
	
	
	

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 10 (System List 4713)

	085     4
	085     7
	
	
	
	

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 11 (System List 4714)

	005     2
	
	
	
	
	

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 12 (System List 4715)

	006     2
	
	
	
	
	

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 13 (System List 4716)

	009     2
	
	
	
	
	

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 14 (System List 4717)

	008     2
	
	
	
	
	

	COE/FM COMBINATION LIST 15 (System List 4703)

	062     1
	063     1
	064     1
	
	
	


Once this process is complete and if the composite eligibility entry does not completely encompass the claim dates of service, the system posts the following exception:

· If the eligibility period overlaps the claim dates of service the system posts exception 0149 (Client Has Partial Eligibility).

A secondary COE will be stored on the claim, if a candidate entry can be found in any of the secondary eligibility groups.  The system selects the highest ranking eligibility entry from each secondary group to serve as a secondary COE.  A maximum of 3 secondary COEs can be assigned to a claim.  No exceptions are posted due to partial or missing eligibility when selecting secondary COEs.  
10.5.6.6.5 Assign Primary COE to Encounters using the Managed Care Rate Cohort History Table (B_MC_COHRT_HST_TB)

If a primary COE can not be assigned during normal COE processing, then the system will attempt to assign the primary COE using the Managed Care Rate Cohort History table (B_MC_COHRT_HST_TB).  If the client has a valid lockin span that covers the dates of service on the encounter, then the system will match the client’s system ID and the encounter’s dates of service to a row on the B_MC_COHRT_HST_TB table.  On September 29, 2006, the system began storing the plan type code associated with the lockin span on the encounter.  The plan type code is also used to find a matching row on the B_MC_COHRT_HST_TB table.  The COE stored on the matching row is assigned as the primary COE.

10.5.6.6.6  Assign Primary COE To SCI Encounters

SCI Encounters are identified by the client having a SCI Lockin span and a SCI COE (062, 063, or 064) for the DOS on the claim.  If after normal COE processing, the primary COE selected is not a SCI COE (062, 063, or 064) and the client has a SCI lockin span for the DOS on the claim, the primary COE will be changed to the SCI COE that is on file for the client.

10.5.6.7  Second-Pass Processing

The State funds the “State-Funded (Including State-Funded HCBW)” eligibility group.  MAD wants to pay claims from Medicaid funds whenever possible.  When a client has candidate eligibility entries in both Medicaid and State-Funded eligibility groups, the system assigns the highest priority Medicaid-funded COE first.  If the system determines that the claim cannot be paid using the selected COE it then re-processes the claim with the State-funded COE.  This re-processing occurs automatically with no intervention from the claims entry/resolution operator. This process is referred to as Second-Pass processing.  The term “pass” refers to a claim being processed through the adjudication cycle. 

Second-pass processing uses the “two-pass” code to determine if the claim is in its first or second pass.  Initially the two-pass code contains spaces.  It is updated as follows during the COE assignment process:

· If during COE assignment no secondary COEs are assigned to the claim, the two-pass code remains spaces and the claim will be processed in one pass.

· If candidate COEs are in both Medicaid-funded and State-funded eligibility groups and the “two-pass” code is not = “S” (State - Pass Two), the system assigns the COE from the Medicaid-funded eligibility group to the claim and leaves the two-pass code as spaces.  

There are two exceptions to this rule: If the State-funded COE is one of the HCBW COEs (97 through 99) and the claim type is “W” (HCBW), or if the State-funded COE is in one of the Special Needs categories (51, 53 or 54), the system assigns a State-funded eligibility group to the claim and does not update the “two-pass” code.

· If the candidate entries are in both the Medicaid-funded and State-funded eligibility groups and the current value of the “two-pass” code is “S” (State – Pass Two), the system assigns the State-funded eligibility group to the claim and does not update the two-pass code.

· If a candidate COE 008 entry (CYFD Children’s Mental Health) is available, and the client ID begins with “08,” and the current value of the “two-pass” code is “S” (State – Pass Two), and one of the claim attachment codes is “63” (CPS Authorization), the system assigns COE 008 to the claim regardless of priority.

The final adjudicator evaluates the disposition of all exceptions posted to the claim to determine the claim’s disposition.  Two-pass processing evaluates the claim disposition in conjunction with the two-pass code value.  If the two-pass code is equal to spaces and the claim’s disposition is suspend, the claim will recycle as a first pass claim.  If the two-pass code is equal to spaces and the claim’s disposition is to-be-denied, the adjudicator evaluates the claim attachment codes and decides if the claim should be recycled for second pass processing.  If so the “two-pass” code is set to “S”(State-pass two) and posts exception 0712 (Recycle claim for two-pass processing). If the “two-pass” code is equal to spaces and edit Edit 0140 or 0141 posted to the claim and the submitted client ID begins with ‘00500’ (General Assistance Claims), the “two-pass” code is set to “S” and the system will post edit 0712 to the claim. The system automatically recycles a claim that has exception 0712 posted to it.  The value of “S” in the “two-pass” code instructs the system to assign a new major program, if possible, when it recycles the claim.

10.5.6.8  Client Lockin Processing

OmniCaid performs four general types of Client Lockin Processing:

· Long Term Care (LTC)

· Hospice

· Managed Care

· Encounter

LTC Lockin Processing

The system performs LTC Lockin processing for the following claim types:

· Claim Type “N” (LTC)

· Claim Type “H” (Hospice) when the claim revenue code is 0658 or 0659.

Hospice claims are processed at the line item level while LTC claims are processed at the header level. The system retrieves all of the client’s LTC spans from the client LTC span table where the claim (or line) first date of service falls between the LTC span begin and end dates.

If the system fails to locate an LTC span that meets the above criteria, exception 0331 (No LTC Span Available For First Date Of Service), is posted to the claim and LTC lockin processing is ended.

If the LTC span covers the claim (or line) first date of service but not the last date of service, the system attempts to build a composite span by searching for additional LTC spans where the provider ID and level of care code (with HIPAA the Level of Care Code is not present in the claim record, instead Level of Care code existing in the client file is used)  match the first span and there is no gap in the span coverage dates. If a composite span cannot be built that covers the entire claim (or line) dates of service exception 0709 (LTC Span Ends Before Last Date Of Service) is posted to the claim.

For post HIPAA claims, the exception 0333 will be bypassed. And the level of care code stored in the LTC span is moved to the level of care code in the claim line.

If the Level Of Care Code present on the claim (determined from the revenue code, where revenue code 0658 = Nursing Home Low and revenue code 0659 = Nursing Home High), is of a higher level than the Level Of Care Code stored on the LTC span, exception 0333 (Level Of Care Not Authorized By LTC Span) is posted to the claim.

For LTC claims (type N), if the provider number stored on the LTC span does not match the billing provider ID present on the claim, exception 0336 (Billing Provider Not Authorized by LTC or Lockin Span) is posted to the claim.

For Centennial Care Encounter Claims, if the provider type = 211 or 212 and the LTC span Level of Care “NFL” with Setting of Care “INF” must cover DOS, else exception 0333 is posted to the claim.

For Centennial Care Encounter Claims, if the provider type = 363 and the LTC span Level of Care “NFL” with Setting of Care “ADB”, “SDB”, “ANW”, or “SNW” must cover DOS, else the exception 0333 is posted to the claim.
Hospice Lockin Processing

Hospice Lockin Processing for all claims with claim type “H” (Hospice) and “N” (LTC). The system retrieves all of the client’s lockin spans from the client lockin table where:

· The B_LCKN_TY_CD = “HSP” (Hospice).

· The claim line first date of service falls between the lockin span’s begin and end dates.

· The B_LCKN_VOID_IND is equal to spaces (Active).

If the system fails to find an “HSP” lockin span that covers the claim first date of service, exception 0357 (No Hospice Entry Available For Dates Of Service) is posted to the claim.

If the system fails to find an “HSP” lockin span that covers the claim last date of service, exception 0716 (Hospice Entry Ends Before Last Date Of Service) is posted to the claim.

If the claim type is “LTC” and the system located an “HSP” lockin span covering the claim first date of service, exception 0356 (LTC Claim Not Allowed For Hospice Client) is posted to the claim.

If the provider number stored on the “HSP” lockin span does not match the billing provider ID present on the claim, exception 0336 (Billing Provider Not Authorized by LTC or Lockin Span) is posted to the claim.

Managed Care Lockin Processing

When processing a fee-for-service claim, the system checks to see if each of the services billed may be covered by a managed care plan that is in effect during the claims dates of service.  The system searches for one or more active managed care lockin spans in the client lockin table for the following types:

· MCO – Managed Care Enrollment

· PCE – PACE

· MMD – Medical Management – Physician

· PCO – Personal Care Opt. Assessment

· SEB – Behavioral Health Statewide Entity (BHSE)

· PDL – Preferred Drug List

· LTC- Coordinated Long Term Services (CLTS)

More than one of the managed care lockin types listed above may be in effect during the claims dates of service. Lockin spans are retrieved and processed separately for each of the seven lockin types and then processed as described below.

For Inpatient claims where the patient status is “30” (still a patient) or “31” (still a patient, awaiting transfer), one day is subtracted from the claim last date of service before retrieving the lockin spans.

10.5.6.9  MCO Processing – Fee For Service

MCO lockin processing is bypassed if the claim’s billing provider ID is present in system list 4722 (FFS Providers Excluded from Health Plan).

For MCO processing the system retrieves all lockin spans where:

· The B_LCKN_TY_CD = “MCO” (Managed Care Enrollment).

· The lockin span overlaps any dates within the claim (or line) dates of service.

· The B_LCKN_VOID_IND is equal to spaces (Active).

If the first span retrieved does not cover then entire claim (or line) dates of service, the system will use any other contiguous spans of the same type and with the same provider ID when determining coverage.

If an MCO lockin span is found that overlaps any of the claim’s dates of service, the lockin provider ID and lockin plan number are used to locate a managed care plan in the managed care plan detail table (H_PLN_DETAIL_TB) that is in effect on the claim’s first date of service.

If a managed care plan is in effect on the claim’s first date of service, the system performs checks to determine if the claim or line item is excluded from the plan based on the claim service or provider information. This service exclusion process is common to all of the managed care lockin types and is described in detail at the end of this section of the exhibit.

If the claim or line is not excluded from the plan, the following MCO lockin edits will be posted to the claim.

If there was no managed care plan found that was in effect for the claims claim first date of service, exception 0091 (Managed Care Plan Entry Not Found For First Date Of Service) is posted to the claim.

If an MCO lockin span is found that overlaps but does not completely encompass the claim dates of service, exception 0094 (Service Dates Overlap Managed Care Enrollment Period) is posted to the claim.

If an MCO lockin span is found that completely encompasses the claim dates of service, exception 0101 (Service Dates Within Managed Care Enrollment Period) is posted to the claim. This exception will be bypassed for national code/modifiers: H2000 HA, H2000 TL, T2023 HB, T2023 HU, T2023 HY, 90801 HI and 90802 HI.

If an MCO lockin span is in effect, the claim type is Inpatient and the claim admit date is between the MCO lockin span begin date and end date, exception 0106 (Inpatient Claim Service Dates In Managed Care Enrollment Period) is posted to the claim. 

If an MCO lockin span is in effect that overlaps the claim dates of service, the claim type is Inpatient but the claim admit date is less than the span begin date, exception 0111 (Hospital Stay Before MCO Enrollment) is posted to the claim. 

10.5.6.10  PACE Processing

For PACE processing the system retrieves all lockin spans where:

· The B_LCKN_TY_CD = “PCE” (PACE).

· The lockin span overlaps any dates within the claim (or line) dates of service.

· The B_LCKN_VOID_IND is equal to spaces (Active).

If the first span retrieved does not cover the entire claim (or line) dates of service, the system will use any other contiguous spans of the same type and with the same provider ID when determining coverage.

If a PCE lockin span is found that overlaps any of the claim’s dates of service, the lockin provider ID and lockin plan number are used to locate a managed care plan in the managed care plan detail table (H_PLN_DETAIL_TB) that is in effect on the claim’s first date of service.

If a managed care plan is in effect on the claim’s first date of service, the system performs checks to determine if the claim or line item is excluded from the plan based on the claim service or provider information. This service exclusion process is common to all of the managed care lockin types and is described in detail at the end of this section of the exhibit.

If the claim or line is not excluded from the plan, the following lockin edits will be posted to the claim.

If there was no managed care plan found that was in effect for the claims claim first date of service, exception 0091 (Managed Care Plan Entry Not Found For First Date Of Service) is posted to the claim.

The following edits are bypassed during PACE processing, if the billing provider type is equal to “705” (PACE).  

· 0094 – Service Dates Overlap Managed Care Enrollment Period

· 0101 – Service Dates Within Managed Care Enrollment Period

· 0106 – Inpatient Claim Service Dates in Managed Care Enrollment Period

Edit 0111 (Hospital Stay Before MCO enrollment) is bypassed for the PACE lockin.

10.5.6.11  Medical Management – Physician Processing

Dental and LTC claims are excluded from MMD lockin processing. MMD lockin processing is bypassed if the lockin provider ID is equal to the claim referring, billing or servicing provider ID.

For Medical Management - Physician processing the system retrieves all lockin spans where:

· The B_LCKN_TY_CD = “MMD” (Medical Management - Physician).

· The lockin span overlaps any dates within the claim (or line) dates of service.

· The B_LCKN_VOID_IND is equal to spaces (Active).

· The P_ID in the lockin span is NOT equal to the claim’s referring provider ID.

· The P_ID in the lockin span is NOT equal to the claim’s billing provider ID.

· The P_ID in the lockin span is NOT equal to the claim’s servicing provider ID.

If the first span retrieved does not cover then entire claim (or line) dates of service, the system will use any other contiguous spans of the same type and with the same provider ID when determining coverage.

If an MMD lockin span is found that overlaps the claim dates of service, exception 0705 (Medical Management Coverage On Dates Of Service) is posted to the claim.

10.5.6.12  Managed Care Processing – Capitation Claims

Capitation lockin processing ensures that the client has an active managed care plan lockin span for the claims dates of service.

For Capitation lockin processing the system retrieves all lockin spans where:

· The B_LCKN_TY_CD is determined by the claim plan type according to the following table:

	Plan Type(s)
	Lock-in

Type
	Program

	S – standard MCO plan
	MCO
	SALUD!

	D – preferred drug list plan
	PDL
	NMRx

	B – managed care BH plan

H – coordinated service contract BH plan
	SEB
	Behavioral Health Statewide Entity (BHSE)

	C – statewide coverage insurance plan
	SCI
	Statewide Coverage Insurance

	n – statewide coverage insurance plan – non parents
	sci
	statewide coverage insurance

	k – pREMIUM ASSISTANCE FOR KIDS
	SCI
	PREMIUM ASSISTANCE FOR KIDS

	P – PACE plan
	PAC
	PACE

	L – lONG tERM cARE
	LTC
	cOORDINATED lONG TERM SERVICES (CLTS)


· The lockin span encompasses the claim dates of service.

· The B_LCKN_VOID_IND is equal to spaces (Active).

If no lockin spans of the types listed above are found for the claim (or line) first date of service, exception 0057 (Client Not Eligible For Managed Care) is posted to the claim.

10.5.6.13  Provider/Service Lockin Exclusions

When the system has determined that a MCO, PACE, OR PDL lockin is in effect for a claim and the associated managed care plan has been identified, it then checks to see if the claim or line can be excluded from further lockin processing.  The system bypasses these checks for BH lockin.

The system first checks to see if the claim billing provider type is included in the managed care plan. It does this by accessing the H_PROV_TY_TB using the billing provider type code from the claim, the managed care plan number, and lockin provider ID from the lockin span. If a row is found in the table, the billing provider type is INCLUDED in the plan and lockin processing continues. If no row is found, the billing provider type is EXCLUDED from the plan and further lockin processing for this lockin type is bypassed (no edits will be posted).

If the billing provider is included in the plan, the above process is then repeated using the servicing provider type code. If a row is found in the table the servicing provider type is INCLUDED in the plan and lockin processing continues. If no row is found, the servicing provider type is EXCLUDED from the plan and further lockin processing for this lockin type is bypassed (no edits will be posted).

If both the billing and servicing provider types were found to be included in the plan, the system next checks to see if the provider type and provider specialty code combination is EXCLUDED from the plan. This logic is performed for both the billing and servicing providers. The specialty exclusion table (H_SPEC_EXCLSN_TB) is accessed using the provider type and specialty code from the claim and the plan number and lockin provider ID from the lockin span. If a row is found in the specialty exclusion table (H_SPEC_EXCLSN_TB) for the provider type / specialty code combination of either the billing or servicing provider, further lockin processing for this lockin type is bypassed (no edits will be posted). If a row is NOT found, then the billing and servicing provider type/specialty code combinations are INCLUDED in the plan and lockin processing continues.

Next the claim or line item diagnosis codes are checked to see if they are excluded from the plan. The plan exclusion table (H_PLN_EXCLSN_TB) is accessed using the lockin plan number, lockin provider ID, and the plan begin date. This table holds system list numbers used to access the lists of excluded services from the system list table (G_LIST_TB). If the claim or line item diagnosis code is found in the list, the service is excluded and further lockin processing is bypassed (no edits will be posted).

The above process is then repeated to check procedure codes and revenue codes to determine if they are excluded from the plan. If a procedure code or revenue code is excluded from the plan, no further lockin processing is performed for the lockin type. If a line item revenue code is found to be included in the plan, the lockin edits will be posted at the claim header level and apply to the entire claim.

A further check is performed against the service exclusion table (H_SVC_EXCLSN_TB) to identify excluded services. This process is the same as described above except that this table points to lists of services that are excluded from the plan a the provider type level. The process is performed for diagnosis, procedure and revenue codes first using the billing provider type and repeated using the servicing provider type if those provider types were found to be included in the plan earlier in the process.  

10.5.6.14  Encounter Lockin Processing

Encounter lockin processing ensures that the client has an active managed care plan lockin span for the claims dates of service.

For Encounter lockin processing the system retrieves all lockin spans where:

· The B_LCKN_TY_CD is equal to one of the following lockin types:  

1. “MCO” (Managed Care Enrollment)

2. “RCN” (Recoupment – No Money) 

3. “RCM” (Recoupment – Money)

4. “SEB” (Behavioral Health Statewide Entity)

5. “SEN” (Recoupment – No Money BHSE)

6. “SEM” (Recoupment – Money BHSE)

7. “SCI” (Statewide Coverage Initiative)

8. “SCN” (Recoupment – No Money SCI)

9. “SCM” (Recoupment – Money SCI)

10. “LTC” (Long Term Care)

11. “LTN” (Recoupment – No Money LTC)

12. “LTM” (Recoupment – Money LTC)

13. “PAC” (PACE).

14. “CCO” (Centennial Care Enrollment) 

15. “CCN” (CC Recoupment – No Money)

16. “CCM” (CC Recoupment – Money)

· The lockin span overlaps any dates within the claim (or line) dates of service.

· The B_LCKN_VOID_IND is equal to spaces (Active).

· A lockin span when determining exceptions 1150, 1151 and 1152 are considered a contiguous span of lockin dates.  The same is true for the Centennial Care exception code 1160. 

If no lockin spans of the types listed above other than the Centennial Care lockin types are found for the claim (or line) first date of service, exception 1150 (No Health Plan Entry For Encounter Dates Of Service), is posted to the claim.

If the lockin span covers the claim or line first date of service but not the last date of service for all lockin types except Centennial Care, exception 1151 (Lockin Entry Ends Before Encounter Last Date Of Service), is posted to the claim.

If the provider ID in the lockin span does not match the MCO provider ID on the claim other than the Centennial Care lockin types, exception 1152 (Health Plan Provider Not Authorized By Lockin Entry) is posted to the claim.

For the Centennial Care lockin types (CCO, CCN, and CCM), if no lockin spans are found for the claim (or line) first date of service, exception 1160 (No Health Plan Entry for DOS for CC Plan) is posted to the claim.  Note:  For CC Encounter Inpatient Claims, the Admit Date is used in place of the Lockin Begin Date for the first date of service.
10.5.6.15  PCO Processing

For PCO processing, the system retrieves all lockin spans where:

· The B_LCKN_TY_CD is equal to “PCO” (Personal Care Opt. Assessment).

· The lockin span overlaps any dates within the claim (or line) dates of service.

· The B_LCKN_VOID_IND is equal to spaces (Active).

If the first span retrieved does not cover the entire claim (or line) dates of service, the system will use any other contiguous spans of the same type and with the same provider ID when determining coverage.

If a PCO lockin span is found that overlaps any of the claim’s dates of service, the lockin provider ID and lockin plan number are used to locate a managed care plan in the managed care plan detail table (H_PLN_DETAIL_TB) that is in effect on the claim’s first date of service.

For the claim to pay, the billing provider must match the lockin provider.  (If the providers are not the same, edit 0336 posts.)  The provider type must be 463 (Health Plan), and the provider must be billing procedure T1028.

10.5.6.16  BHSE Processing – Fee for Service

If the claim is billed by a Behavioral Health provider, or a service billed on the claim is a Behavioral Health service, then the system performs BHSE processing.

If the claim type is not Inpatient, and the claim is not covered by an MCO lockin span, the system verifies client eligibility for the BH program.  If the eligibility period overlaps the claim dates of service, exception 0101 (Service Dates Within Managed Care Enrollment Period) is posted to the claim.

If the claim type is Inpatient and the claim is not covered by an MCO lockin span, the system retrieves all lockin spans where:

· The B_LCKN_TY_CD is equal to “SEB” (Behavioral Health Statewide Entity).

· The lockin span overlaps any dates within the claim dates of service.

· The B_LCKN_VOID_IND is equal to spaces (Active).

If the first span retrieved does not cover the entire claim dates of service, the system will use any other contiguous spans of the same type and with the same provider ID when determining coverage.

If an SEB lockin span is in effect, and the claim admit date is between the SEB lockin span begin date and end date, exception 0106 (Inpatient Claim Service Dates In Managed Care Enrollment Period) is posted to the claim.  

The system does not attempt to locate a BH plan in the managed care plan detail table (H_PLN_DETAIL_TB) that is in effect on the claim’s first date of service.

Edits 0091, 0094, and 0111 are bypassed during BHSE processing.

10.5.6.17  PDL Processing – Fee for Service

For PDL processing the system retrieves all lockin spans where:

· The B_LCKN_TY_CD = “PDL” (Preferred Drug List).

· The lockin span overlaps any dates within the claim (or line) dates of service.

· The B_LCKN_VOID_IND is equal to spaces (Active).

If the first span retrieved does not cover the entire claim (or line) dates of service, the system will use any other contiguous spans of the same type and with the same provider ID when determining coverage.

If a PDL lockin span is found that overlaps any of the claim’s dates of service, the lockin provider ID and lockin plan number are used to locate a PDL plan in the managed care plan detail table (H_PLN_DETAIL_TB) that is in effect on the claim’s first date of service.

If a PDL plan is in effect on the claim’s first date of service, the system performs checks to determine if the claim or line item is excluded from the plan based on the claim service or provider information.

If there was no PDL plan found that was in effect for the claims claim first date of service, exception 0091 (Managed Care Plan Entry Not Found For First Date Of Service) is posted to the claim.

For the PDL program, edits 0094, 0101, 0106, and 0111 are bypassed.

10.5.6.18  CLTS Processing  - Fee for Service

For CLTS processing the system retrieves all lockin spans where:

· The B_LCKN_TY_CD = “LTC” (Long Term Care).

· The lockin span overlaps any dates within the claim (or line) dates of service.

· The B_LCKN_VOID_IND is equal to spaces (Active).

If the first span retrieved does not cover the entire claim (or line) dates of service, the system will use any other contiguous spans of the same type and with the same provider ID when determining coverage.

If a LTC lockin span is found that overlaps any of the claim’s dates of service, the lockin provider ID and lockin plan number are used to locate a LTC plan in the managed care plan detail table (H_PLN_DETAIL_TB) that is in effect on the claim’s first date of service.

If a LTC plan is in effect on the claim’s first date of service, the system performs checks to determine if the claim or line item is excluded from the plan based on the claim service or provider information.

If there was no LTC plan found that was in effect for the claims claim first date of service, exception 0091 (Managed Care Plan Entry Not Found For First Date Of Service) is posted to the claim.

If a LTC lockin span is found that overlaps but does not completely encompass the claim dates of service, exception 0094 (Service Dates Overlap Managed Care Enrollment Period) is posted to the claim.

If a LTC lockin span is found that completely encompasses the claim dates of service, exception 0110 (Service Dates Within Coordinated Long Term Care Enrollment Period) is posted to the claim. This exception will be bypassed if any of the following is true:

· The claim, or claim line, is classified as Behavioral Health.

· Claim type is “W” (HCBS Waiver)  or “X” (HCBS Case Mgmt Assmt), billing provider is a Mi Via provider, and a Mi Via prior authorization is on the claim.
· The billing provider type is 463 and the procedure on a line is T1028.

If a LTC lockin span is in effect, the claim type is Inpatient and the claim admit date is between the LTC lockin span begin date and end date, exception 0115 (Inpatient Claim Service Dates In Coordinated Long Term Care Enrollment Period) is posted to the claim. 
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[image: image1.emf][image: image2.emf]